
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AND EXTENSION OF 
AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE OPERATIONS OF A 
LOCAL ROUTE DEVIATION TRANSIT SERVICE 

This Second Amendment to and Extension of Agreement to Provide Operations 
of a Local Route Deviation Transit Service is made and entered into this 22nd day of 
April,  2025, by and between the City of Needles, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and 
Transportation Concepts, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR". 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement to provide operations of a 
local route deviation transit service dated September 10, 2019, hereinafter referred to 
as the "Agreement"; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement was from October 1, 2019 to June 30, 
2023, inclusive, with an option by the City, at its sole discretion, to extend the term 
without holding new proposal procedures for two (2) additional two-year periods starting 
July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2025 (First Option Period) and July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2027 
(Second Option Period); and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Agreement provide that, during the option periods, 
the proposed prices shall not be more than ninety percent (90%) of the annual increase 
in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) published by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics U.S. 
West Size Class B/C CPI for the most recently concluded calendar year; and 

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2023, the City Council approved a First Amendment to 
and Extension of the Agreement with Contractor exercising the First Option Period of 
July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the City is hereby exercising its option to extend the term for the 
Second Option Period of July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2027; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually agree that the use of the CPI for the recently 
concluded calendar year 2024 is according to the terms of the Agreement and the rates, 
as set forth in this Second Amendment, will be locked in with no additional increase in 
the second year; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the term of the Agreement for an 
additional two years. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows: 

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of the Agreement shall be extended for an additional two (2) years,
beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2027. 

- 1 -



2. USE OF CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI) FOR THE 2024 CALENDAR YEAR

The terms of the Agreement provide that the proposed prices for the Fixed
Hourly Rate per Revenue Service Vehicle Hour and Fixed Annual Cost shall not be 
more than ninety percent (90%) of the annual increase in the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) published by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics U.S. West Size Cl.ass B/C CPI for 
the most recently concluded calendar year of 2024 (January 2024 - December 2024). 

3. COMPENSATION

During the Second Option Period of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2027, the
CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the rates set forth in Exhibit 'A' 
hereto, which is incorporated herein. 

4. AGREEMENT OF PARTIES

Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to 
and Extension of Agreement to Provide Operations of a Local Route Deviation Transit 
Service as of the day and year first written above. 

CITY: 

City of Needles 

By:-----------­

Janet Jernigan 

Its: ----=Ma=a,.,_
y=o

,_
r ____ _ 

- 2-

CONTRACTOR: 

Transportation Concepts 

Its: Executive Vice President 



Exhibit 'A' 

City agrees to pay Contractor for performance of the services set forth in the Agreement 
during the term of this two-year extension as follows: 

July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 

Payment of a fixed cost per year of $249,206.68 plus a fixed hourly rate 
per Revenue Service Vehicle Hour (RSVH) of $50.70 plus actual cost of 
vehicle fuel (copy of gas receipts required) 

July 1, 2026 - June 30, 2027 

No change or increase during the second year of the Second Option 
Period 

- 3-



January 23, 2025 

Cheryl Sallis 
City of Needles 
817 Third Street 
Needles, CA 92363 

.TRANSPORTATION CONCEPTS 

RE: NAT 2nd Option Period (2025-2027) Price Proposal 

Dear Ms. Sallis: 

The purpose of this letter is to provide a price proposal in accordance with the 
City's desire to exercise the second two-year option period (July 1, 2025 - June 
30, 2027) to operate the Needles Area Transit (NAT) local route deviation service 
in accordance with the contractual increase threshold, which is set at the limit of 
90% of the annual increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the most 
recent concluded year. 

The adjusted CPI for that period was a 2.4% increase. Based on that, the 
adjusted rates for the July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2027, would be as follows: 

1st 2-year extension 2nd 2-year extension 
7 /1 /2023-6/30/2025 7 /1 /2025-6/30/2027 

Fixed Cost per year $243,365.90 $249,206.68 
Hourlv Rate per RSVH $49.51 $50.70 

Thank you and the City of Needles for your willingness to continue allowing 
Transportation Concepts to operate the NAT service. If you have any questions, 
please let me know. 

President 

CPI-U Index Analysis 

Q 12 Mauchly Building I 
IMne, CA, 92618 � 949-86�-3493 








